P THE LIBRARY
\LIERARY UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY
N CHRISTCHURCH, N.Z.
— .
S04
. \.“1\» —-‘—-
: :‘." J [\ ;" ) THE‘

NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

66th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1954

National Art Gallery

WELLINGTON



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

CATALOGUE

OF THE

66th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1954

Opened by

His Excellency the Governor-General
Lt.-General Sir Willoughby Norrie,
G.CV.0.,, G.CM.G., CB., D.S.O.,, M.C.
on the evening of Friday, 29th October, 1954
at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 30th OCTOBER to 21st NOVEMBER

HOURS: 7
MONDAY to SATURDAY—10 am. to 5 p.m,
WEDNESDAY Evening 7 pm. to 9 p.m.
SUNDAY . 2 pm to 5 p.m.

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING
ART UNION TICKETS —ONE SHILLING




THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,
LT.-GENERAL SIR WILLOUGHBY NORRIE,
G.CV.0, G.CM.G,, CB., D.S.O., M.C.

President:

W. S. Wauchop, M.A.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, J.P., F.CIS, F.CA. (Aust.)
S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A. (Lond.), N.R.D., F.RS.A.

Council:
Stanley W. Fearn, E. B. Lattey
ARIBA. FNZIA.
B. R. Webster Sydney H. Higgs
H. Webster Nash, M.B.,
F.R.CSE. C. T. Laugesen

J. gsﬁe;—ce;,yABag‘I.R.CP E. Mervyn Taylor, E.LAL.

Hon. Treasurer:

Robert Stout, F.R.A.C.S., M.D. (Lond.)

Auditor:
R. C. Morpeth, B.Com., FI.AN.Z., FP.AN.Z.

Secretary:

A. E. Q. Pope, M.A,, Dip.Ec.Pol.Sc. {Oxon.)



CATALOGUE

GALLERY 1

OIL PAINTINGS

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
1. Amoy

A. A. DEANS—
2. Hills of Erewhon (No. 1)

PETER McINTYRE—
3. Head of a Girl
4. Mrs. Ewan Bidwill

PHILIP M. SLIGHT—
5. Kitchen Scene

MARION E. TYLEE—
6. Jonquills

J. R. AYERS—
7. Gladsione Church

HELEN STEWART—

8. Portrait

F. V. ELLIS, AR.CA. (Lond.)—

9. East Takaka

Price

£ls 0d

Not for Sale

157 10 ©

2 IR0 R0,
Not for Sale

12 12 0

B3 0

Not for Sale

Not for Sale



LEONARD MITCHELL—
10. Nocturne Models

FLORENCE H. KNIGHT—
11. Roses

RUBY RANKIN—

12. Daffodils

13. Mors. Roger Mirams
14. Spring Fragrance

O. R. RILEY—
15. Still Life

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—

16. Lillies and Passion Flowers

PETER McINTYRE—
17. The Waikanae River

W. A. SUTTON—
18. Bill Main

EVELYN PAGE—
19. Dish of Fruit
20. City Harbour and Tower

COLIN V. WHEELER—

21. Trees in Winter

A. G. MANSON—
22. Shirley Manson

Price
& = i

21 0 O

10 10 0

1515 0
Not for Sale
21 0 O

17 17 0

3110 O

Not for Sale

1515 0
29 8 0

14 14 0

Not for Sale

Price
Sallirc tnidl .
RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
23. Bush Track, Westland 21 0 O
RUTH D. BROWNE—
24. Gum Trees 26 1 Sl
JOHN TOLE—
25. Still Life 15 1580
EDITH BOYES—
26. Chrysanthemums 20 S0 0
R. B. WATSON— 7
27. In the Forest 21 0O
WILLIAM DARGIE, F.R.S.A—
28. Mrs. Morvyn Williams Not for Sale
S. L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
29. Summer in the Waikari River 89 5 0
30. Lake Selfe, Morning 89 5 0
ROY J. DICKISON—
31. Sunlit Bush, Manapouri 42 0 ©

RONA FLEMING—
32. Approach to the Southern Alps 52 10 0

33. The Heathcote, near St. Andrews
Hill 26 5 O

CECIL F. KELLY—

34. Landscape (Bequeathed to the
N.Z. Academy of Fine Arts by
the artist)

-1



Price
£ s d.
A. ELIZABETH KELLY, CB.E—

35. Girl in Pink (Bequeathed to the
N.Z. Academy of Fine Arts by
the late Cecil F. Kelly)

ROY J. DICKISON—
36. Paterson Inlet, Stewart Island 42 0 0

S. L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
37. Lake Evelyn, a Summer Snow

Storm on the Craigeburn Range 99 15 0
38. The Seaward Kajkouras 78 15 0
R. B. WATSON—
39. Bicycles 21 0 0
WILLIAM DARGIE, FR.S A —
40. Mrs. R. B. Watson Not for Sale
EDITH BOYES—
41. The Alabaster Parrot 20 0 0
MARGARET M. WHITT—
42. Autumn Bunch 21 0 0
COLIN V. WHEELER—
43, Dart Valley, Paradise 21 0 O
44. North Otago River Bed 21 0 O
IDA G. EISE— .
45. Landscape, Glen Eden 1010 0

8

PETER McINTYRE—

46. R. S. Pilmer, Esq.
IVY G. FIFE—
47. Kowai Bush, Canterbury

R. B. WATSON—

48. Street Scene
IDA G. EISE—
49. Rubbish Fire

EILEEN TUCKER—

50.

Still Life

A. LOIS WHITE—

51.
X2

Peat Fire
Psalm 137

SAM CAIRNCROSS—

35

Morning Serial

PETER McINTYRE—

54.

Mrs. G. H. Collie

MABEL STILL-—

53

Old Slate Pit, Highlands of
Scotland

EDITH BOYES—

56.

Daphne

Price
£ s d.

Not for Sale

21 0 O

10 0 O

10 10 0
52 10 0

18 18 0

Not for Sale

10 10 ©

20 0 O



MARCUS KING—

57. Kapiti, from the North Island,
N.Z.

52, On a Hall Table

R. B. WATSON—
59. Fishing Boats

OWEN R. LEE—
60. DPortrait of the Artist
61. Lake Karapiro

CARL T. LAUGESEN—

62. Autumn in Greytown

WATERCOLOURS

BRUCE BRYANT—
63. Red Rocks, Wellington
4. Wellington Heads

BERYL TATHAM—

€5. Snowy Tararuas

C. MELBYE—
66. Old Shearing Quarters

W. BARKE—

67. Summer Evening, Raumati

.
ELLA SPICER—
68. Part of Christ’s College

10

Price

Ao
N9
<

Not for Szale
52 10 0

18 18 0

1515 0

14 14 ©

PEGGY SPICER—

69. On the Way to Mount Cook
70. Mistake Creek

71. Mount Cook

72. Hagley Park, Christchurch

COLIN V. WHEELER—
73. White House

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.I1AL—
74. Ohau River
75. Sand Dunes, Hokio Beach

COLIN V. WHEELER—
76. Offcial Party at a School Dance
77. Golden Days

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
78. The Yellow Cloth

E. B. LATTEY—
79. Spring Snow, Tongariro
80. Sunrise, Mokau River

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
81. Hutt River at Kaitoke

W. BARKE—
82. Derelict Farm

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
83. Beyond the Gate

11

14

23
18

63
16

40

23
19

18

15

12

14

19

18

15

12

oS O O O



SYDNEY H. HIGGS—

84. Shadowed River

85. The Windmill

86. An East Coast Mountain

DOROTHY H. JONES—
87. Mount Hutt, Mid Canterbury
88. Dean’s Drive, Christchurch

A. S. PATERSON—
89. Winter Morning, Masterton

JOHN L. MOORE—
90. Ruapehu from Raetihi

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
91. Ruapehu from Ohakune

BRUCE BRYANT—
92. Shelly Bay, Wellington

STEWART MACLENNAN,
ARCA. (Lond.)—

93. River at Rangitumau
94. Waikanae River

W. S. WAUCHOP—

95. The Road by the Lake
96. Ben Ohau Range

97. Morning Haze, Lake Ohau

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
98. Hillside, Waikato
99. In the Waitakares

12

10

18

21

18
18

10
18
18

12
10

10

18

12

18
18

10
18
18

12
10

Price

£IE

R. J. WAGHORN—
100. Late Afternoon, Taupo

(Gouache) 12 12 0
T. A. McCORMACK—
101. Lillies 38 17 0
102. Sunset X 3817 0
W. S. WAUCHOP—
103. Lake Middleton 10 10 0
104. The Waikanae River 18 18 0
STEWART MACLENNAN

A.R.C.A. (Lond.)—
105. Summer Afternoon 150580
106. Autumn, Waikanae 21 0 O
A. A. DEANS—
107. Mt Somers, Canterbury 52 10 0
107A. Hills of Erewhon (No. 2) 52 10 ©
GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
108. Heat of the Day 11 11 o0

H. WEBSTER NASH—
109. Pink and Brown 10 10 O
110. Wellington Harbour, Winter Not for Sale

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, FI1AL—
111. Headland near Te Kaha 1515 0

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
112. Rapids, Route Burn 10 10 ©

13



Price
£ s d.
EMILIE BEUTH—

113. Old Dorset House, Wellington 15 15 0

ROY J. DICKISON—
114. Thule, Stewart Island 21 0 O

RODGER HARRISON—

115. Southerly Gale, Island Bay
(Gouache) 1515 0

GALLERY 2.
OIL PAINTINGS

EVELYN PAGE—
116. Near Salzburg 1111 0

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
117. Self Portrait 1111 0

OLIVE LAURENSON—
118. Still Life with Lillies 1212 0

LEONARD MITCHELL—
119. King Country Landscape 36 15 0

C. H. DUNCAN—
120. Still Life 10 10 0

ADELE YOUNGHUSBAND—
121. Still Life with Trumpets 8 8 0

14

Price
£ s d-
CEDRIC SAVAGE—
S A 122. Elie, Polorus Sound 10 0 ©
ol A 123. Motupipi Creek 14 0 0
(%97 4.124. Apple Trees, Motupipi 9 9 ¢
("UQ.,LJ.Zi River Mouth, Westhaven 14 0 0O
LORNA CAMPBELL ELLIS—
126. Frances 7 VLo
IVY G. FIFE—
127. Gerald Utrquhart Not for Sale:

W. BASIL HONOUR—

128. Cathedral of San Felix, Gerona 26 5 ©
129. An Old Stronghold, near Le Puy,

Haute-Loire 23 2 O
130. Late Afternoon, St. Ives 18 18 0
131. The Red Sail, St. Ives 1919 o

JULIA B. LYNCH—

132. Professor E. J. Boyd-Wilson,
M.A. Not for Sale

SHELIA JENKINS—
133. Portrait of Helen Not for Sale

HELEN STEWART—
134. Grey Day 9 9 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
135. Titirapenga, King Country 21 0 0O

15



B. E. CHAPPLE—
136. Autumn

GLADYS McLACHLAN—
137. Camellias

RUTH D. BROWNE—
138. Self Portrait

P. K. KINGDON—
139. Dean Forest, Southland

A. A. DEANS—
140. Southern Alps, Westland

MARGARET M. WHITT—
141. Polyanthus

MICHAEL C. BROWNE—
142. A Portrait

LADY MADDEN—
143. Fiji

EDITH BOYES—
144. Pink Camellias

MARION E. TYLEE—
145. The Student

EVELYN PAGE—
146. Ralph Vaughan Williams,
O.M.

16

Price

£ o5 di

12112.550

Not for Sale

16 16 0

105 0 0

Not for Sale

13 13 0

16 16 0

10 10 0

Not for Sale

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
147. Westhaven Inlet
148. Morning, Westhaven Inlet

LEONARD MITCHELL—
149. C. A. L. Treadwell, Esq.

C. M. PATERSON—
150. S:ll Life, Fruit

IVY G. FIFE—
151. 64 Worcester Street

H. YOUNG—
152. Boats
153. Tidal Creek

JAMES TURKINGTON—
154. Mother and Child

EUGENE FANCOTT—
155. At the Preview

CHARLES TOLE—
156. At Tokaanu

JOHN B. McCAW—
157. Slippery Creek

C. H. DUNCAN—
158. Still Life

17

Price

Caplon o

Not for Sale

10 10 ©

31 10 ©

Not for Sale

Not for Sale

1515 0



FRANK GROSS—
159. Roofs and Rafters

PHILIP M. SLIGHT—
160. Dry Country

G. W. EDWARDS—

161. Autumn Flowers

ADA F. SMITH—
162. Still Life

A. G. MANSON—
163. Bush Country

GALLERY 3
WATERCOLOURS

E. C. LAKEMAN—
164. Tea and Talk (Gouache)

A. S. PATERSON—
165. Winter

BETTY RHIND—
166. Fishing Village
167. Child in a Lilac Frock

N. STIDOLPH—

168. Lemons
18

Price
£ jsiirds

1515 ¢

10 10 0

1010 ©

16 16 0

10 10 ©

Price

£4. 5. di

D. C. WALKER—
169. Trees at Silverstream 8 8 0
170. Surf, Wellington Coastline 8 8 0
LEDA GRANT—
171. Spring 77O
A. S. PATERSON—
172. The Cloud-Capped Hills,

Wairarapa 10 10 ©
W. M. BARRAUD—
173. Old Bridge, Mercury Bay v/
P. L. PORTER—
174. Outside the Heads, Wellingotn 8 8 0
RUTH LUMSDEN—
175. Boats, Island Bay 8 8 0
G. PACKWOOD—
176. Workmen’s Hut TRAET S0
E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.IAL.—
177. Willows 10 10 0
178. Kereu River 12 12 0
ROBIN KAY—
179. Near New Plymouth 6 6 0
180. South Taranaki Coast 6 6 0
MICHAEL C. BROWNE—
181. Brown Sails Not for Sale

19



PERCY WRIGLEY—

Price
£ s o,

182. Sunny Afternoon, Bay of Islands 8 8 0

C. M. PATERSON—
183. Rest and be Thankfu’
184. The Moonshine Road

W. BARKE—
185. Cool Bank

ELLA SPICER—
186. Flood

H. WEBSTER NASH—
187. Hazy Day, Te Kaha

ERIC N. GULLY—

188. The Curved Bough,
East Coast

R. J. WAGHORN—

@
oo oo
S o

10 10 O

10 10 O

Not for Sale

189. Kowhai at Ohingaiti (Gouache) 10 10 0

190. At Jellicoe Point

T. A. McCORMACK—
191. Sunset Glow

H. WEBSTER NASH—
192. The Green Sea

E. B. LATTEY—
193. The River Bed

20

10 10 0

1111 0

Price

s
W. S. WAUCHOP—
194. Lake Ohau from the Hills 10 10 ©
NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E—
195. Akanagau 21 0 O
196. Marshlands and Sky 235 (2D
197. Silver Mist 8 8 0
198. Study in 3-D Not for Sale
T. A. McCORMACK—
199. After the Party 15 15 0
200. Afternoon 14 14 0
R. J. WAGHORN—
201. Taupo from Tauhara (Gouache) 10 10 0
202. At the Head of the Tasman 10 10 0
ERIC N. GULLY—
203. The Rock, Lottin Point Not for Sale
204. Te Reinga Falls Not for Sale
W. BARKE—
205. Karori Farm (Drawing) 5 0
206. Makara Hills (Drawing) 541 .0
MYRA THOMPSON—
207. Late Afternoon, Wanaka 8 8 0
KATHLEEN SERVICE—
208. Tulips 8 8 0



IVY M. COPELAND—
209. The Yacht “Faith” Preparing

for Overseas

ALBERT L. WONG—
210. Winding Stream

PASTELS

BEATRICE M. WHITE—
211. Donkey
212. Cairn Terrier

213, Michael Ryland

GWEN MACDONALD—
214. Pink Roses in Pastel

BASIL B. REGISTER—
215. Northland Coastline
216. By the Stream

OILS
C. H. DUNCAN—

217. Still Life

ADELE YOUNGHUSBAND—
218. The Temptation

GWEN KNIGHT—
219. Spring, Hawke’s Bay

Price
RN Gl

1515 0

1515 0
6 6 0
Not for Sale

11 11 0
12 12 0

10 10 0

1717 0

220. Unloading*rWood, Kawau Island

(Gouache and Pastel)

22

12 12 0

MAR]JORIE NAYLOR—
221. Te Awhina

IDA G. EISE—
222. From Carter’s Road

GALLERY 4

WATERCOLOURS

THANE FIELD—
223. Delphiniums

E. C. LAKEMAN—
224. Interior

CHARLES TOLE—
225. Office Window

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, FI1.AL—
226. Smith’s Bay, Makara

FRANK KEE—

227. Pioneer Home, Paremata

STEWART MACLENNAN,
A.R.CA. (Lond.)—
228. Old Barn, Wairarapa

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA.—

229. First American Consul’s House,

Near Russel

Price

£ s d.

26 1+ PO

1515 0

13 13 0

1515 0

1515 0



ELIEEN TUCKER—
230. Rust

LINCOLN LEE—

Price

X oS

231. Old Buildings, New Plymouth 7 7

EDITH MEES—
232. The Joiner’s Yard

JUDITH KING—

233. Private Road (Varnished
Tempera)

T. A. McCORMACK—

234, Portrait (Mrs. T. A.
McCormack)

JOHN L. MOORE—

235. White Pines at Raetihj

STEWART MACLENNAN,
AR.CA. (Lond.)—

236. Bush Track, West Coast

BESSIE CHRISTIE—
237. Otrchard Near Henderson

A. H. ROBERTSON—
238. Single White Rose

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
239. Magnolia

24

L

Not for Sale

15 15

18 18

11 11

15 15

0

o

0

¢]

Price
£ s d.
MICHAEL C. BROWNE—
240. The Old Churchyard 10 10 0

A. H. ROBERTSON—
241. Red and White Hibiscus Not for Sale

MYRTLE McDONALD—
242. Peonies 9 9 0

MABEL STILL—
243. Evening, Little Cornwall Harbour 12 12 0

J. R. AYERS—

244. Wounded Forest 10 10 ©
SYDNEY H. HIGGS—

245. Sherry River 20 0 0
HILDA WISEMAN—

246. Trumpet Lillies 10 10 ©
MAJORIE NAYLOR—

247. Autumn, Poplar Walk 10 10 o
THANE FIELD—

248. Japonica Q2340
249. Mixed Bunch 12 12 o0
L. COCKERILL—

250. Dabhlias 55 0
STELLA GIBBS—

251. Summer Snow 15 15 0
252. Silver Beeches 12 12 0

25



Price Price

£o5 0 d) Sl
EMILIE BEUTH-— COLIN V. WHEELER—
253. Virginia City, Nevada, U.S.A. 16 16 © 263. Beech Forest 1515 0
CEDRIC SAVAGE— LEONARD CUTTEN—
254. Country Road, Takaka 40 0 © 264. Trout Stream 38 0 0
MINNIE F. WHITE— ARy 5
255. Market Place, Italy 8 8 0

GWEN MACDONALD—

VERNON SMSER IS 265. Lake Horowhenua (Linocut)) 2820
256. A Blue Mountain Valley, N.S.W. 10 10 0
JOHN PINE SNADDEN-—
K. AIRINI VANE— 266. Cock Fight (Colour Lino) LGB0
257. Mt Tasman and Fox Glacier
(Tempera) 18 18 0 CHARLES FEARNLEY—
267. Business Premises, Lambton Quay
A. H. ROBERTSON— (Wood Engraving) 2R O
258. Still Life Based on Mexico 10 10 0 268. Houses, Taranaki Street
(Wood Engraving) 2 By
NANCY ADKIN RITCHIE— STANLEY W. FEARN,
259. Portrait of Mrs. C. L. O. Bennett ARIBA. FNZIA—
Not for Sale ; 269. Public Trust Office Building at
Tauranga (Accepted Design)
HILDA WISEMAN— Drawn by Stanley W. Fearn Not for Sale
260.  Hydrangeas 8 8 0 270. Public Trust Office Building at
' Tauranga (Alternative design)
RODGER P. HARRISON— Drawn by Detmar A. Fearn Not for Sale
261. Mangaroa River 12 12 0 GRETE GRAETZER—
271. Boat Life on Pearl River
AVIS HIGGS—+ (Watercolour) L2 15" 0
262. In the Gully 6 6 0 272. Chinese Actors( Watercolour) 8 8 0

£ 27



Price

YORK MING LOWE-— b oa.g

273. Bird on the Rock (Watercolour) 9 o9
274. Goldfish (Watercolour) 2 12 12 o

o

AVIS HIGGS—

275. Svmphony (Line and
Watercolour) 7 70

BEATRICE M. WHITE—
276. The Camel (Pastel) 31 10 o

LEXIE GRANT—
277. Flower Decoration 7T e

R. E. JACKSON—
278. Animal Study (Pen and Wash)

Not for Sale
LITHOGRAPHS
NANCY PARKER—
279. Study ;i
280. The Youth 4 4 0
281. Boxer % 50
PEN DRAWINGS
BARC—
282. Not His 7 70
283. The Lady Sits Alone 1212 0
284. Some Academy Nobs 9 9 0

28

o o o Qo O

0

£¥Eis
Price
BARC—
285. Michael 21 0
286. Man Working 12 12
287. Pen Drawing 31 10
288. Missed It 6 6
289. Three Listen 10 10
MARK LEVY—
290. The Old Mill Bridge (Pencil) Not for Sale
291. Tory Channel (Pencil) 10 10
AVIS HIGGS—

292. Cabbage Trees in the Country
(Ink Drawing)
293. Beach Cottage (Drawing)

LEONARD CUTTEN-—
294. The Slip (Scratchboard drawing) 18 18

RENZO PADOVAN—
295. Maori Meeting House

O
O\

(Lithograph) 3 &
296. Tree at Whanarua Bay
{Monotype) 8 8
297. Sunset, Wellington Harbour
(Monotype) 8 8
WATERCOLOURS
SIR CHARLES MADDEN—
298. Richmond Park 10 10
299. Rangitikei River 1415 LT
300. Wainui-o-Mata |
201. King Country 10 10

o O o



Price

Eal Al
ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—

362. Dahalias ARRAL )
303. View from Flagstaff Hill, Russell 7 7

NANCY PARKER—

304. Blue Mood (Oil Crayon) 9 9 0
A. LOIS WHITE—
305. Lady with Lute (Oil) 8 8 0

SHELTIA JENKINS—
306. Opening Pine Cones (Sanguine) 3 3 ¢

GRETE GRAETZER—
307. Chinese New Year Flower Market

(Brush Drawing) TE T =)
SLYVIA LOVELL—
308. Siill Life (Charcoal) 4 4 0
EMILIE REUTH—
309. Flowers (Gouache) 10 10 0
I ¥ PR EA UK~
310. Don’t Deter the Stars

(\‘Vatercolour) 2 5 W

DONALD LLOYD MILLS —

311. Tane {Gouache) 10 10 0
312. Mural Cartoon, Floating Dock
(Gouache) Not for Sale
CLARICE BRASS—
313. Eileen (Gouache) 121 45L0p
30

Price
£ 50 d.
SCULPTURE

GEORGE WOODS—
314. Young Form (Wood Sculpture) 12 12 0

JAMES GAWN—

315. DPortrait Head (Plaster) Not for Sale
LORNA M. ELLIS—

316. DPortrait of Huia (Plaster) 15 (280
B. A. WAY—

317. Head of a Girl (Plaster) Not for Sale

JOHN PINE SNADDEN—
318. Girl’s Head (Wood Sculpture) 5 5 0

ESTHER BELLISS— .
319. Galloping Horse (Ceramic) IZERTZISN 0

POTTERY
AGNES BOURKE—
320. Platter (Underglazed) 110 0
321. Bowl (Stoneware) I T
322. Vase (Stoneware) R i 0

ELIZABETH MATHESON—

323. Two Blue Jars Tli0L o+ ¢
324. Jar (Running glaze) ) 1 1 0
325. Incized Jar 110 o
226. Jar (Running glaze) 1 1 0

31



Price
e
Price ) ! . e
£ s 340. Teaset, Salopian China Design, o 8
M. HARDWICK-SMITH— 1780 ot i -
327. Bowl 1. Y. .16 341. Dinner Service Designed from
328. Yellow Plate 1 5 ¢ Nantgahr Plate, 1813 ; o RAf
342. Chamberlain Worcester Dinner :
ELSA LATTEY— Service, 1840 %yt
329. Carved and Polished Terra
Cotta Pot Not for Sale
EWE Y
330. Carved Terra Cotta Bowl ] RS
(Polished) Not for Sale
331. Carved and Polished Tetra Cotta EDITH dl\./lo};lilrs”;ﬁse e
Pot Not for Sale 343. %\?e;]i;;ce & Not for Sale
332. Carved and Polished Terra Cotta
Pot Not for Sale
EDNA GELL—
333. Vase (Gunmetal Glaze) Not for Sale

334. Black Vase (Sgraffito Decoration) 1 1 0

MINIATURES
JOY PARKER, ARM.S—
335. Portrait Study Not for Sale
336. Still Life i2 12 0
337. June Not for Sale
338. Landscape 4 4 0

MAUREEN G. BARKER—

339. Chelsea Teaset, Design of
Chinese Figures in Watteau
Style 1760 5 5 0 -

o
[39]



INDEX

AYERS, J. R. 7, 244

BARC 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289

BARKE, W. 67, 82, 185, 205, 206
BARKER, MAUREEN G. 339, 340, 341, 342
BARRAUD, W. M. 173
BELLISS, ESTHER 319
BEUTH, EMILIE 113, 253, 309
BLACK, . 310
BOURKE, AGNES 320, 321, 322
BOYES, EDITH 26, 41, 56, 144
BRASS, CLARICE 313
BROWNE, M. C. 142, 181, 240
BROWNE, RUTH D. 24, 138
BRYANT, B. L. 63, 64, 92
CAIRNCROSS, SAM 53, 1157
CHAPPLE, B. E. 136
COCKERILL, L. 249, 250
COPELAND, IVY G. 209
CHRISTIE, BESSIE 237
CUTTEN, L. 264, 294
DARGIE, W. 28, 40
DEANS, A. A. 2, 107, 107A, 140
DICKISON, ROY J. 31, 36, 104
DUNCAN, C. H. 120, 158, 217
EDWARDS, G. W. 161
EISE, IDA G. 45, 49, 222
ELLIS, F. V. 9
ELLIS, L. C. 126
ELLIS, L. M. 316
FANCOTT, E.o 155
FEARN, D. A. 270

FEARN, S. W.
FEARNEY, CHARLES
FIELD, THANE
FIFE, IVY G.
FLEMING, RONA

GAWN, J. W.
GELL, EDNA
GIBBS, STELLA
GRAETZER, GRETE
GRANT, LEDA
GRANT, LEXIE
GROSS, FRANK
GULLY, E. N.

HARDWICK-SMITH, M.

HARRISON, R. P.
HIGGS, AVIS
HIGGS, S. H.
HONGOCUR, BAESIL

JACKSON, R. E.
JENKINS, SHEILA
JONES, D. H.

KAY, R. L.
KEE, FRANK
KELLY, CECIL
KELLY, ELIZABETH
KING, JUDITH
KING, MARCUS
KINGDON, P. K.
KNIGHT, F. H.
KNIGHT, GWEN

LAKEMAN, E. C.
LATTEY, E. B.

35

269

267, 268
223, 248
47, 127, 151
32, 33

315

333, 334
251, 252

2715 12720307
171

277

159

188, 203, 204

327, 328
115, 261
262, 275, 292, 293
83, 84, 85, 86, 245
128, 129, 130, 131

278
133, 306
87, 88

179, 180
227

34

35

233

57, 58
139

11

219, 220

164, 224
79, 80, 193



LATTEY, ELSA 329, 330, 331, 332
LAUGESEN, C. T. 1, 62, 81, 91
LAURENSEN, O. 118
LEE, LINCOLN 231
LEE, OWEN R. 60, 61
LEVY, M. 290, 291
LOVELL, §. 308
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 23, 135
LOWE, YORK MING 273, 274
LUMSDEN, RUTH M. 175
LYNCH, JULIA B. 132
IVIADDEN, SIR CHARLES 298, 299, 3090, 301
MADDEN, LADY 143
MANSON, A. G. 22, 163
MATHIESON, ELIZABETH 323, 324, 325, 326
MEES, EDITH 232
MELBYE, C. 66
MILLS, D. 311, 312
MITCHELL, LEONARD 10, 119, 149
MOORE, JOHN L. 90, 235
MORRIS, EDITH 343
MOURANT, ELISE 229, 302, 303
MURPHY, V. A. 256
McCAW, JOHN B. 157
MACLENNAN, S.B. 93, 94, 105, 106, 228, 236
MCCORMACK, T. A. 101, 102, 191, 199, 200, 234
MACDONALD, G. 214, 265
McDONALD, M. 242
McINTRYE, PETER 3, 4, 17, 46, 54
McLACHLAN, G. 137
NASH, H. WEBSTER 109, 110, 187, 192
NAYLOR, MAR]JORIE 221, 247
PACKWOOD, G 176
PADOVAN, R. 295, 296, 297

36

PAGE, EVELYN 19, 20, 116, 146

PARKER, NANCY M. 279, 280, 281, 304
PARKER, JOY 335, 336, 337, 338
PARTRIDGE, B. 16

PATERSON, A. S. 89, 165, }5733,
PATERSON, C. M. 150, 183, e
PORTER, P. L.

RANKIN, RUBY 12, 13, 1461
REGISTER, BASIL B. 215, 217
RHIND, BETTY 166, 16
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 98, 99, 108, 239
RILEY, O. R. 2;;
RITCHIE, N. ADKIN

ROBERTSON, A. H. 238, 241, 258

AGE, CEDRI Wil e
St 78, 122?123, 124, 125, 147, 148, 254

SCOTT, NORMAN W. J. 112
SERVICE, KATHLEEN 208
SLIGHT, P. ];vl 5, }2(2)
A. F.
grl\\ﬁ%%EN, JOHN PINE 266, 318
SPICER, ELLA 68, 186
SPICER, PEGGY 69, 70, 71, 72
STEWART, HELEN 8, 134
STIDOLPH, N. 168
STILL, MABEL 55, 243
SUTTON, W. A. 18
TATHAM, B. R. 65

E. MERVYN
TAYLOR 74, 75, 111, 177, 178, 226

7
THOMPSON, MYRA 20
THOMPSON, S. L. 29, 30, 37, 38
TOLE, CHARLES 156, 225
TOLE, JOHN 25

37



TUCKER, EILEEN 50, 230

TYLEE, MARION E. 6, 145
TURKINGTON, JAMES 154
VANE, K. A. 257
WAGHORN, R. J. 100, 189, 190, 201, 202
WALKER, D. C. 169, 170
WATSON, R. B. 27, 39, 48, 59
WAUCHOP, W. S. 95, 96, 97, 103, 104, 194
WAY, B. A. 317
WELCH, NUGENT J. 195, 196, 197, 198
WHEELER, COLIN V. 21, 43, 44, 73, 76, 77, 263
WHITE, A. LOIS 51, 52, 305
WHITE, BEATRICE M. 2217 243 1976
WHITE, F. M. 255
WHITT, MARGARET M. 42, 141
WISEMAN, HILDA 246, 260
WONG, A. L. 210
WOODS, GEORGE 314
WRIGLEY, P. 182
YOUNG, H. 152, 153
YOUNGHUSBAND, A. 121, 218
»

Printed by Tolan Printing Company, Ltd., Wellington









